

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 145 of 2025 With MC (WP (C)) No. 141 of 2025

M/S Koireng Food Imphal

Petitioner

Vs.

Regional Institute of Medical Sciences

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

07.03.2025

Heard Syed Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel appearing for the respondent.

It has been submitted by Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel that he has received instructions from the authorities to file counter affidavit and to contest the prayer for passing interim order. Accordingly, the learned senior panel counsel seeks 1 week's time for filing the said counter affidavit and made a prayer to consider the prayer for passing interim order on the next date of hearing.

As prayed for by the learned senior panel counsel appearing for the respondent, list these cases again on 03.04.2025 for consideration of the prayer for passing interim order.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order dated 06.02.2025 issued by the Deputy Director (Admn.), RIMS shall remain suspended till the next date of hearing.

JUDGE

Sapana