

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 145 of 2025 With
MC (WP (C)) No. 141 of 2025**

M/S Koireng Food Imphal

...Petitioner

Vrs.

Regional Institute of Medical Sciences

...Respondent

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

05.02.2026

Ms. Lynda, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner and Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel representing Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent.

The present writ petition has been listed for referral to the Special Mediation Drive-Mediation 'for the Nation 2.0'.

In view of the issue raised in this writ petition and the reliefs sought for, this Court is of the considered view that there is possibility of an amicable settlement through mediation process. Accordingly, Registry is directed to place these matters before the appointed

Mediator, Mediation Centre of the High Court of Manipur for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement.

The petitioner and the Director, RIMS or any of his duly authorized officer along with their respective counsel are directed to appear before the appointed Mediator on 17.02.2026 at 1:30 pm.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Sapana